
This recommendation is for a new seven-year lease for 4,367 rentable square feet of office space 
and 30 parking spaces for County Counsel and the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk.

SUBJECT

May 21, 2013

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California 90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

SEVEN-YEAR LEASE
COUNTY COUNSEL AND REGISTRAR-RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK 

44509 16th STREET, LANCASTER
(FIFTH DISTRICT)

(3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1.  Consider the Negative Declaration together with the fact that no comments were received during 
the public review process, find that the project will not have a significant effect on the environment, 
find that the Negative Declaration reflects the independent judgment of the County of Los Angeles to 
approve the Negative Declaration, find that the project will have no adverse effect on wildlife 
resources, and authorize the Chief Executive Office to complete and file a Certificate of Fee 
Exemption for the project. 

2.  Approve and instruct the Chairman to sign the seven-year lease with 16th Street Builders, LLC 
(Landlord), for the occupancy of 4,367 rentable square feet of office space and 30 parking spaces for 
use by County Counsel and the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk, at 44509 16th Street, Lancaster, 
for a maximum first year rental amount of $ 350,855, which includes an initial annual rent of 
$101,140, plus a maximum first year payment of approximately $249,715 lump sum payment for 
additional tenant improvements and change order allowance.  The rental cost is approximately 100 
percent revenue funded for both County Counsel and the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk.

lsevilla
Typewritten Text
REVISED

lsevilla
Typewritten Text
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

lsevilla
Typewritten Text

lsevilla
Typewritten Text
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

lsevilla
Typewritten Text
adopt the Negative Declaration.

lsevilla
Typewritten Text
__________________________

lsmitherman
Adopt stamp

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
18	  May 21, 2013



3.  Authorize the Landlord and/or Director of Internal Services, at the discretion of the Chief 
Executive Officer, to acquire telephone systems for County Counsel and the Registrar-
Recorder/County Clerk at a cost of approximately $250,000.  All of the telephone, data, and low 
voltage systems will be paid in lump sum.

4.  Authorize the Chief Executive Officer, County Counsel, the Directors of Registrar-
Recorder/County Clerk and Internal Services to implement the project.  The lease terms and rent will 
commence upon completion of the improvements by the Landlord and acceptance of the 
improvements by the County of Los Angeles.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

The Monterey Park Dependency Court (Court) has closed Department 406 at the Edelman Court in 
Monterey Park. In order to hear a growing number of dependency cases in the Antelope Valley, the 
Court is opening Dependency Courtroom 426 at the McCourtney Courthouse campus in Lancaster.  
County Counsel will be relocating staff from the Edelman Court to the McCourtney Court to support 
the growing dependency caseloads.  County Counsel currently provides a direct revenue funded 
program servicing dependency clients in the Antelope Valley area.  Three attorneys and two support 
staff will be housed in approximately 2,141 rentable square feet of office space at the proposed 16th 
Street office in Lancaster.  The proposed leased space is needed because there is insufficient space 
at the McCourtney Courthouse campus to house the five County Counsel staff that will be assigned 
to process dependency cases in Courtroom 426.
 
The Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (RR/CC) has requested new space in the Antelope Valley to 
relocate its district office from the existing location at 1028 W. Avenue J2, Lancaster.  Approximately 
2,226 square feet of office space has been identified to house the program in a more efficient and 
improved office environment.    

The RR/CC Antelope district office is currently housed in a County-owned modular trailer situated in 
a County parking lot at the McCourtney Courthouse campus in Lancaster.  The district office 
provides similar services that are offered at RR/CC headquarters in Norwalk and the nearest district 
office is Van Nuys, which is 60 miles from the proposed Lancaster location.  The RR/CC district 
office provides/issues copies of birth, death, and marriage records, marriage licenses and marriage 
ceremonies, recording of real property documents, fictitious business name statement filings, 
domestic partnership registration, voter abstracts, and campaign filing documents.  The proposed 
lease for a new district office space will greatly assist the RR/CC in improving the delivery of services 
to the constituents residing in the Antelope Valley area.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The Countywide Strategic Plan Goal of Operational Effectiveness (Goal 1) directs that we maximize 
the effectiveness of the County’s operations to support the timely delivery of customer-oriented and 
effective public services. Approval of this lease will provide the occupancy of administrative support 
staff servicing customers in the northern part of the County.  The lease is in conformance with the 
Asset Management principles as outlined in Attachment A.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The annual base lease cost for the proposed facility will initially be $45,556 for County Counsel and 
$55,584 for RR/CC.  The 16th Street Builders, LLC (Landlord) will also provide $131,010 for Tenant 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/21/2013
Page 2



Improvements (TI) at their sole cost included in the rental rate and a maximum of approximately 
$249,725 for additional TI and change order allowance for construction thereof.  Attachment B is an 
overview of the new lease.

The lease requires the County to reimburse the Landlord in a lump sum for the additional TI and 
change order allowance including all or part of the telephone, data, and low voltage systems if 
provided by Landlord within 30 days after acceptance of the premises by the County or amortize 
additional TI and change order allowances over a term of 60 months at 7 percent.

The monthly rent under the lease will be a $1.93 per square foot modified full-service which will be 
adjusted annually at a minimum of 2 percent to a maximum of 4 percent of the prior year’s base rent.

The total estimated cost for the telephone, data, and low voltage systems is not to exceed $250,000.  
The purchase includes a current telephone system that is upgradeable to the current Voice over 
Internet Protocol and data network systems that are sufficiently robust to allow for future voice, data, 
and video convergence.  Should the Landlord be able to provide the aforementioned work at a cost 
at or below the County’s cost, the recommendation herein allows for the payment of these costs to 
the Landlord, or at the discretion of the Chief Executive Office (CEO), all or part of these costs may 
be paid to the Landlord on a lump sum basis.

All TI, telecommunication/data and low voltage systems, and rent expenses will be paid 
proportionately from County Counsel’s operating budget.  Funding is projected to be sufficient to 
fund the initial three years of the seven-year lease.  In the event funding is not identified for the final 
four years of the seven-year lease term, the County may cancel Premises 1, which is 2,141 rentable 
square feet in the lease, upon 180 days notice to the Landlord.  Additionally, all TI, 
telecommunication/data and low voltage systems, and rent expenses will be paid proportionately 
from RR/CC’s operating budget.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The proposed lease provides 4,367 rentable square feet of office space and 30 parking spaces.  The 
lease contains the following provisions:

-  The seven-year term of the lease begins 15 days after completion of improvements by the 
Landlord and acceptance of the improvements by the County. 

-  The monthly base rent is $8,428 ($3,796 for County Counsel and $4,632 for RR/CC) or $1.93 per 
rentable square foot. 

-  TI and change order allowance totaling $249,715 in reimbursable TI funds is available.  Any 
amount utilized for TI will be paid back to the Landlord in a lump sum payment within 30 days of 
acceptance of the improvements by the County or amortize over a term of 60 months at 7 percent or 
$4,945 monthly.

-  The Landlord will provide 30 parking spaces included in the rental rate which are sufficient to meet 
the parking needs of the department and patrons.

-  The lease is on a modified full-service basis whereby the Landlord will be responsible for all 
structural and exterior and interior maintenance costs.  The County must pay for its metered 
electricity consumption.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/21/2013
Page 3



-  A cancellation provision is provided in the lease which allows the County to cancel Premises 1, 
which is 2,141 rentable square feet, at or any time after the 36th month and Premises 2, which is 
2,226 rentable square feet, at or any time after the 60th month, both with 180 days prior written 
notice.

-  The County has two five-year options to renew the lease.

CEO-Real Estate staff surveyed the North Regional area to determine the market rate of comparable 
sites.  Based upon said survey, staff has established that the base rental range including parking for 
similar property is between $23 and $26 per square foot per year modified full-service.  Thus, the 
base annual rent of $23.16 per square foot for the base lease cost is within market rate for this area.  
Attachment C shows County-owned and leased facilities within the search area for these programs 
and none are available to house these programs.

The Department of Public Works was not required to inspect this facility as it was built in 2011 and 
meets current standards for the County’s occupancy.

It is not feasible to construct a child care center in the proposed leased premises. However, there are 
several private child care centers available within a one-mile radius of the subject location.

Notices have been sent to the City of Lancaster (City) pursuant to Government Code Sections 65402
 and 25352.  The City has not objected to the proposed lease. 

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

The proposed lease will provide the necessary space to establish administrative office space and 
parking for support personnel in addition to space to accommodate the RR/CC district office.  County 
Counsel and RR/CC concur with this recommendation. 

CONCLUSION

It is requested that the Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors return two originals of the executed 
lease, two certified copies of the Minute Order and the adopted, stamped Board letter to the CEO, 
Real Estate Division at 222 South Hill Street, 4th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90012 for further 
processing.

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/21/2013
Page 4



WILLIAM T FUJIOKA

Chief Executive Officer

Enclosures

c: Executive Office, Board of Supervisors
County Counsel
Auditor-Controller
Registrar Recorder/ County Clerk
Internal Services

Respectfully submitted,

WTF:RLR:CMM
CEM:TS:ls

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
5/21/2013
Page 5



 

 

            Attachment A 
 

COUNTY COUNSEL and REGISTRAR RECORDER/ COUNTY CLERK 
44509 16th STREET, LANCASTER 

 
Asset Management Principles Compliance Form1 

 

1. Occupancy  Yes  No N/A 

  A Does lease consolidate administrative functions?2     X 

 B Does lease co-locate with other functions to better serve clients? 2    X   

 C Does this lease centralize business support functions?2   X 

 D Does this lease meet the guideline of 200 sq. ft of space per person?2        This 
guideline is for office space use and a resource center which requires a large 
area than for public use and flow.  

 X  

2. Capital 

 A Is it a substantial net County cost program?  100 percent net County cost for County 
Counsel and approximately 100% revenue funded for RR/CC. 

X   

 B Is this a long term County program? X   

 C If yes to 2 A or B; is it a capital lease or an operating lease with an option to buy?   X  

 D If no, are there any suitable County-owned facilities available?   X  

 E If yes, why is lease being recommended over occupancy in County-owned space?   X 

 F Is Building Description Report attached as Attachment B? X   

 G Was build-to-suit or capital project considered?  Construction of a new space in 
North Region area is not feasible at present time due to cost constraints. 

 X  

3. Portfolio Management 

A Did department utilize CEO Space Request Evaluation (SRE)? X   

B Was the space need justified? X   

C If a renewal lease, was co-location with other County departments considered? X   

D Why was this program not co-located?   X 

1.            The program clientele requires a “stand alone” facility.    

2.            No suitable County occupied properties in project area.    

3          No County-owned facilities available for the project.    

4.            Could not get City clearance or approval.    

5.           The Program is being co-located.    

E Is lease a full service lease?2  No, County pays for its metered electricity 
consumption,  Landlord was unwilling to offer these services in the Lease. 

 X  

F Has growth projection been considered in space request?      X   

G Has the Dept. of Public Works completed seismic review/approval?  Building built in 
2011, meets current standards. 

 X  

  1As approved by the Board of Supervisors 11/17/98    

  2If not, why not?     



 

 

Attachment B 
 

     FISCAL IMPACT / FINANCING 
       OVERVIEW OF NEW LEASE  
 

 
 

44507 16th Street, Lancaster 
 

PROPOSED SEVEN-YEAR LEASE 

Area (Square feet) 4,367 

Term  
Seven years 
(Commencing 15 days after acceptance of space by County) 

Annual Base Rent $101,136 (Premises 1 = $49,584; Premises 2 = $51,552) 

TI, Change Orders   
$249,715 (funds for TI construction will be repaid via lump sum 
by the County within 30 days of acceptance by the County) 

Maximum 1st Year Rent $350,851,297*  

Parking Included in Rent 30 parking spaces 

Cancellation 
Any time after the 36th month for Premises 1 and any time after 
the 60th month for Premises 2, both with on 180 day’s written 
notice.  

Option to Renew Two five-year options to renew the lease 

Rental Adjustment 
Base rent adjusted annually based on CPI at a minimum of 
2 percent to a maximum of 4 percent of the prior year’s base rent 

 
* This includes annual base rent of $101,136 and one time reimbursement, in lump sum 

payment, of TI, and change order allowances which could total $249,715.  Additionally, the 
County pays directly for the cost of its electrical consumption within the Premises. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

            Attachment C 
 

SPACE SEARCH – WITHIN ANTELOPE VALLY AREA 
 

COUNTY COUNSEL and REGISTRAR RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK 
  

Laco Name Address Gross 
SQFT 

Net 
SQFT 

Ownership SQFT 
Available 

A623 LANCASTER DCFS REGIONAL OFFICE 1150 W AVENUE J, LANCASTER 93534 18,410 18,410 LEASED NONE 

A294 
LANCASTER COURTHOUSE- 
JURY ASSEMBLY ROOM 1040 W AVENUE J, LANCASTER 93534 1,440 1,296 OWNED NONE 

A445 
FIRE-LANCASTER 
 FIRE PREVENTION SUBOFFICE 44933 N FERN AVE, LANCASTER 93534 30 30 

GRATIS 
USE NONE 

Y247 
DCSS-ANTELOPE VALLEY  
SENIOR CENTER 777 W JACKMAN ST, LANCASTER 93534 9,424 6,965 OWNED NONE 

Y397 
PUBLIC LIBRARY- 
LANCASTER LIBRARY 601 W LANCASTER BLVD, LANCASTER 93534 48,721 43,850 OWNED NONE 

A623 DCFS - F.I.L.P. 1420 W AVENUE I, LANCASTER 93534 194 184 LEASED NONE 

A297 
SHERIFF-LANCASTER  
ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE 501 W LANCASTER BLVD, LANCASTER 93534 7,557 6,801 PERMIT NONE 

Y373 
PW WWD#04-NORTH  
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 419 W AVENUE J, LANCASTER 93534 4,128 3,446 OWNED NONE 

A192 
PROBATION- 
ANTELOPE VALLEY AREA OFFICES 321 E AVENUE K-4, LANCASTER 93535 6,400 6,080 LEASED NONE 

0302 
PW-SEWER MAINTENANCE  
NORTH YARD OFFICE 45712 N DIVISION ST, LANCASTER 93534 864 821 OWNED NONE 

A079 
ASSESSOR- 
LANCASTER REGIONAL OFFICES 251 E AVENUE K-6, LANCASTER 93534 15,338 13,712 LEASED NONE 

A623 DCFS FILP 251 E AVENUE K-6, LANCASTER 93534 2,669 2,357 LEASED NONE 

X495 
PW-WATERWORKS  
NORTH MAINTENANCE AREA HQ BLDG 260 E AVENUE K-8, LANCASTER 93535-4527 13,200 11,155 OWNED NONE 

A343 
LANCASTER DCFS  
REGIONAL OFFICE 300 E avenue K-6 45,000 45,000 Leased None 

X542 
PW-WATERWORKS  
NORTH MAINT AREA OFFICE 260 E AVENUE K-8, LANCASTER 93535-4527 2,000 1,900 OWNED NONE 

A008 
ANTELOPE VALLEY  
SERVICE CENTER-BUILDING B 335 E AVENUE K-6 , LANCASTER 93534 51,000 42,592 LEASED NONE 

A433 
ANTELOPE VALLEY  
SERVICE CENTER-BUILDING A 349 E AVENUE K-6, LANCASTER 93534 51,000 33,932 LEASED NONE 

A642 
DPSS-LANCASTER  
GR/GROW OFFICE 335 E AVENUE K-10, LANCASTER 93535-4539 22,040 20,938 LEASED NONE 

A035 
BOARD OF SUP- 
5TH DISTRICT FIELD OFFICE 1113 W AVENUE M-4, PALMDALE 93550 1,241 1,164 LEASED NONE 

4122 
ANIMAL CONTROL #5- 
ADMINISTRATION 5210 W AVENUE I, LANCASTER 93536 2,237 788 OWNED NONE 

4586 
LANCASTER COURTHOUSE  
SEVICES BLDG 1110 W AVENUE J, LANCASTER 93534 18,488 12,314 OWNED  

 
12,314 

 
 

 

















lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
77948

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text









lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
21st

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
May

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
77948

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text








































































































